

No. 17-2

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

MICROSOFT CORPORATION,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS
MACHINES CORPORATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

MICHELLE H. BROWDY
DANIELA COMBE
ANDREW H.
TANNENBAUM
GEORGE KOTLARZ
IBM CORPORATION
One North Castle Drive
Armonk, NY 10504
(914) 765-4343

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
GEORGE W. HICKS, JR.
DAMON C. ANDREWS
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000
paul.clement@kirkland.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

January 18, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. The SCA Does Not Apply Extraterritorially	9
A. Section 2703(a) Concerns Warrants, Not Subpoenas.....	9
B. The “Disclosure” of Cloud Data Stored Abroad Involves More Than “Domestic Application” of the SCA.....	12
II. The Third-Party Doctrine Does Not Apply To Enterprise Client Relationships	16
A. An Enterprise’s Cloud Data Belong to the Enterprise, Not the Cloud Services Provider	17
B. Enterprise Clients, Not Cloud Service Providers, Can Control Where Their Data Are Physically Located.....	19
III. There Are Alternative Legal Methods For Obtaining Cloud Data Stored Abroad And For Altering The Statutory Landscape	23
A. The Government Has Tools at Its Disposal to Obtain Cloud Data Stored Abroad.....	23
B. The Government Is In The Wrong Forum.....	26
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>F. Hoffman-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	15
<i>FAA v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 284 (2012).....	10
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena</i> , 646 F.2d 963 (5th Cir. 1981).....	19
<i>In re Warrant to Search a Certain E-Mail Account Controlled & Maintained by Microsoft Corp.</i> , 829 F.3d 197 (2d Cir. 2016)	11, 12, 14
<i>Lewis v. City of Chi.</i> , 560 U.S. 205 (2010).....	28
<i>Molzof v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 301 (1992).....	10
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Austrl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	12
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014).....	17
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016).....	12, 15
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	10
<i>Searock v. Stripling</i> , 736 F.2d 650 (7th Cir. 1984).....	19
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2720 (2013).....	12
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979).....	16

<i>United States v. Bach</i> , 310 F.3d 1063 (8th Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>United States v. Barial</i> , 31 F.3d 216 (4th Cir. 1994).....	10
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	17
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976).....	16
<i>United States v. Warshak</i> , 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013).....	10
Constitutional Provision	
U.S. Const. art. I.....	27
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. §2703(a)	9
18 U.S.C. §2703(b)	10
18 U.S.C. §2703(c)	10
18 U.S.C. §2703(e)	10
Electronic Communications Privacy Act of 1986, 18 U.S.C. §2510 <i>et seq.</i>	7
Stored Communications Act, 18 U.S.C. §§2701-2712.....	7
Rule	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 41(b)(1).....	12
Other Authorities	
Damon C. Andrews & John M. Newman, <i>Personal Jurisdiction and Choice of Law In the Cloud</i> , 73 Md. L. Rev. 313 (2013).....	2

<i>Army Re-Ups With IBM For \$135 Million</i> <i>In Cloud Services, Cloud Strategy</i> (Sept. 7, 2017), http://bit.ly/2D9ekP9	3
Steven M. Bellovin, et al., <i>It's Too</i> <i>Complicated: How the Internet Upends</i> Katz, Smith, and <i>Electronic Surveillance</i> <i>Law</i> , 30 Harv. J.L. & Tech. 1 (2016).....	16
Brief for <i>Amici Curiae</i> Computer and Data Science Experts, <i>Microsoft</i> , No. 14-2985 (2d Cir. Dec. 15, 2014), http://bit.ly/2rfskbb	13
Stephanie Condon, <i>US Army turns to IBM to</i> <i>build, manage private cloud data center,</i> ZDNet: <i>Between the Lines</i> (Jan. 18, 2017), http://zd.net/2FC5drQ	3
Council of Europe, Convention on Cybercrime (Nov. 23, 2001), http://bit.ly/2B7JQv5	25
Jennifer Daskal, <i>The Un-Territoriality</i> <i>of Data</i> , 125 Yale L.J. 326 (2015)	23
<i>Data Responsibility @ IBM,</i> IBM: THINKPolicy (Oct. 10, 2017), https://ibm.co/2gsQMvq	5
Directive 95/46/EC, 1995 O.J. (L 281) 38.....	14
Kristen Eichensehr, <i>Data Extraterritoriality,</i> 95 Tex. L. Rev. <i>See Also</i> 145 (2017)	25
<i>IBM software, cloud services now adhere to</i> <i>EU Cloud Code of Conduct</i> , Int'l Ass'n of Privacy Professionals: <i>Daily Dashboard</i> (June 15, 2017), http://bit.ly/2DgIAeh	6

Orin S. Kerr, <i>The Next Generation Communications Privacy Act</i> , 162 U. Pa. L. Rev. 373 (2014)	26
Sebastian Krause, <i>IBM Gives Clients Control of their data in Europe with cloud, underscoring data responsibility</i> , IBM.com (Nov. 8, 2017), https://ibm.co/2ArS4PF	20
LEADS Act, S. 2871, 113th Cong. (2014)	27
Carmina Lees, <i>IBM Wins ‘Best Managed Security Service’ at 2017 SC Europe Awards</i> , IBM: SecurityIntelligence (June 8, 2017), https://ibm.co/2pHnsag	3
Rob Lever, <i>Snowden Revelations Costly for US Tech Firms, Study Says</i> , Phys.Org (June 9, 2015), http://bit.ly/2r9uSoz	6
Claire Cain Miller, <i>Revelations of N.S.A. Spying Cost U.S. Tech Companies</i> , N.Y. Times (Mar. 21, 2014), http://nyti.ms/2Ddvhw	6
Nick Morrison, <i>Will AI Be The Next Big Thing In the Classroom?</i> , Forbes (Sept. 13, 2017), http://bit.ly/2DCjZhF	3
Mike Murphy, <i>IBM is going to change how we forecast the weather with Watson</i> , Quartz (Oct. 29, 2015), http://bit.ly/2r5AT5y	4
Mutual Legal Assistance Treaties, MLAT Index, http://bit.ly/2EMVrBQ (last visited Jan. 18, 2018)	23
Mutual Legal Assistance Treaty, U.S.-EU, http://bit.ly/2rcOIzc	24

Mutual Legal Assistance Treaty, U.S.-Gr. Brit.-N. Ir., http://bit.ly/2FGnCE1	24
Press Release, Frost & Sullivan, Frost & Sullivan Awards Gala Draws in Top Industry Leaders for Prestigious Recognition (Jan. 12, 2017), http://bit.ly/2mBcoHV	3
Press Release, Incisive Media, Computing, Cloud Excellence Awards 2017, http://bit.ly/2DBcK9T (last visited Jan. 18, 2018)	3
Press Release, U.S. Dep't of Justice, Attorney General Holder Announces President Obama's Budget Proposes \$173 Million for Criminal Justice Reform (Mar. 4, 2014), http://bit.ly/2rcOLLo	24
Press Release, U.S. Dep't of Justice, U.S. Charges Three Chinese Hackers Who Work at Internet Security Firm for Hacking Three Corporations for Commercial Advantage (Nov. 27, 2017), http://bit.ly/2BiQXBv	18
Regulation (EU) 2016/679, 2016 O.J. (L 119) 59.....	21, 26
Paul M. Schwartz & Karl-Nikolaus Peifer, <i>Transatlantic Data Privacy Law</i> , 106 Geo. L.J. 115 (2017)	14
Aarti Shahani, <i>A Year After Snowden</i> , <i>U.S. Tech Losing Trust Overseas</i> , NPR (June 5, 2014), http://n.pr/2FFA2vD	6

Lance Ulanoff, <i>IBM's Watson Health Cloud is on a mission to reduce healthcare costs</i> , Mashable (Apr. 13, 2015), http://on.mash.to/2r8DM5E	4
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Seeking Enterprise Customer Data Held by Cloud Service Providers</i> (Dec. 2017), http://bit.ly/2mEafLF	<i>passim</i>
Robert C. Weber, <i>A Letter to Our Clients About Government Access to Data</i> , IBM: THINK Blog (Mar. 14, 2014), https://ibm.co/2rjyl0c	5, 19, 21, 28
Joe Weinman, <i>Clouconomics: The Business Value of Cloud Computing</i> (2012)	2
Kevin Werbach, <i>The Network Utility</i> , 60 Duke L.J. 1761 (2011).....	2
